
Response to Board Staff Interrogatories 

2012 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rate Application  

PowerStream Inc. (“PowerStream”) EB-2011-0005  

Board Staff Interrogatory No. 1  

Board staff has attempted to reconcile the consumption (i.e. billed kWh, billed kW, etc.) data 
entered in the submitted models to information filed by PowerStream in RRR 2.1.5.  

a) Please confirm whether the data filed by PowerStream as part of RRR 2.1.5 represents 
metered (i.e. non-loss adjusted) or billed consumption data.  

 
Response: 
 
a) PowerStream confirms that the data filed as part of RRR 2.1.5 represents metered 

consumption before any loss adjustment. The table below shows the rate zones and the 
combined totals which agree with the RRR 2.1.5 Customer Demand and Revenue data filed 
for 2010.  

 
PS South   kWh kW 

Residential kWh   2,169,865,735    

General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh      831,650,006    

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW   3,738,061,143    10,027,702  

Large Use kW       27,609,737          80,806  

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh         9,210,589    

Sentinel Lighting kW            466,537            1,252  

Street Lighting kW       46,215,876        128,504  

  Total   6,823,079,624    10,238,265  

PS North (Barrie)    kWh   kW  

Residential kWh      557,231,193    

General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh      202,602,530    

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW      736,523,520     1,905,489  

Large Use kW                    -                   -    

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh         3,189,288    

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW – TOU kW                    -                   -    

Street Lighting kW       12,151,305          33,639  

 Total   1,511,697,836     1,939,128  

PS Combined    kWh   kW  

Residential kWh   2,727,096,928    

General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh   1,034,252,535    

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW   4,474,584,664    11,933,191  

Large Use kW       27,609,737          80,806  

Unmetered Scattered Load kWh       12,399,878    

Sentinel Lighting kW            466,537            1,252  

Street Lighting kW       58,367,181        162,144  

 Total   8,334,777,460    12,177,393  

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 1 of 9

 



2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form – Barrie Rate Zone  

Board Staff Interrogatory No. 2  

Ref: 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form – Sheet 5 “Z-Factor Tax Changes”  

A section of Sheet 5 “Z-Factor Tax Changes” of the 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form 
for the South rate zone is reproduced below.  

 

Board staff was unable to reconcile the Rate, Ontario Capital Tax and Total Tax Related 
Amounts variables shown in the Shared Tax Savings Work Form with the data filed by 
PowerStream in the draft Rate Order, filed on April 7, 2008 from Barrie Hydro’s last rebasing 
application (EB-2007-0746).  
 
a) Please provide evidence in support of the values in the Shared Tax Savings Work Form for 

the Barrie rate zone. Please indicate if there are any errors and Board staff will make the 
appropriate changes to the model.  
 

Response: 
 
a) PowerStream notes that the amounts reproduced above are the same amounts used to 

calculate approved tax change rate riders in the 2009, 2010 and 2011 IRM applications for 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 2 of 9

 



the Barrie rate zone. As explained below the amounts are correct and no changes are 
required. 

 
These amounts were revised by the Board during the 2009 IRM (EB-2008-0160) to reflect 
2008 tax changes enacted after the Decision on the 2008 cost of service rate application. 
This was explained in the Board’s Decision, as follows: 

 
The Board’s Decision in EB-2007-0746, Barrie’s 2008 cost of service application (“2008 CoS”), was 
issued on March 25, 2008, prior to Bill 44 being enacted. Accordingly, Barrie’s revenue requirement 
was calculated on the tax rates that existed prior to the enactment of Bill 44.  
 
Board staff noted that some 2008 CoS proceedings required more time to process than others. As a 
result, some applications that were filed with the Board at around the same time as Barrie had filed its 
2008 CoS application had their Decisions issued after May 24, 2008, with their resulting electricity 
distribution rates reflecting the lower tax rates. Board staff submitted that for consistency and fairness 
across electricity distributors, the difference in PILs Barrie is collecting in its distribution rates as a result 
of its 2008 CoS Decision having been issued before May 24, 2008, should be removed as of May 1, 
2009. Board staff also submitted that the additional amounts Barrie collected in the 2008 rate year 
should remain with Barrie, as it appropriately reflected the Board Decision (EB-2007-0746) for that rate 
year. Board staff further submitted that Barrie’s distribution rates should be adjusted to reduce the 
revenues collected by $80,912.  
 
Barrie agreed with Board Staff‘s submission and the calculated amount. 

 
The Board finds the Board Staff’s proposed adjustment appropriate and has reflected these 
changes in the attached draft Tariff of Rates and Charges (Appendix A).

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 3 of 9

 



2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form – South Rate Zone  

Staff Interrogatory No. 3  

Ref: 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form – Sheet 3 “Re-based Bill Det & Rates”  

A section of Sheet 3 “Re-based Bill Det & Rates” of the 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form for 
the South rate zone is reproduced below.  

Board staff has been unable to reconcile the data in columns B and C with the data provided in 

Exhibit C1/Tab 1/Schedule 4/Table 4 of PowerStream’s last cost of service application (EB-
2008-0244).   

a)  Please provide evidence in support of the Board approved demand and consumption 
forecasts from PowerStream’s prior rebasing application entered in columns B and C. 
Please indicate if there are any errors and Board staff will make the appropriate changes to 
the model.  

Response: 

a) The amounts shown above are correct and represent the final approved amounts from the 
2009 cost of service application (EB-2008-0244).   

Please refer to the attached Appendix A: “Schedule D, Rate Design – Validation”, filed as part 
of the Draft Rate Order that was approved by the Board. 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 4 of 9

 



Board Staff Interrogatory No. 4  

Ref: 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form – Sheet 5 “Z-Factor Tax Changes”  

A section of Sheet 5 “Z-Factor Tax Changes” of the 2012 Shared Tax Savings Work Form 
for the South rate zone is reproduced below.  

Board staff has been unable to reconcile the Taxable Capital and Tax Credit values provided 
with the data in Schedule B of the Settlement Agreement in PowerStream’s last rebasing 
application (EB-2008-0224).  

a) Please provide Board approved evidence in support of the Taxable Capital and Tax Credit 
values from PowerStream’s prior rebasing application. Please indicate if there are any errors 
and Board staff will make the appropriate changes to the model.  

Response: 

a) The 2009 taxable capital and regulatory taxable income amounts in the 2012 IRM 
application are the same as in PowerStream South’s approved 2010 IRM and 2011 IRM 
rate applications “Z-Factor Tax Changes” sheet. These amounts are correct and no 
change is required. 

 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 5 of 9

 



These amounts originate from PowerStream’s approved 2009 Cost of Service application 
(EB-2008-0244). The regulatory taxable income can be found on the “Taxes/PILs” sheet of 
the OEB’s Revenue Requirement Work Form (RRWF) which has been reproduced below.  
 
 

Line 
No.

Particulars Application
Per Board 
Decision

Determination of Taxable Income

1 $17,936,770 $16,879,126

2 ($2,327,266) ($4,618,271)

3 $15,609,504 $12,260,855

Calculation of Utility income Taxes

4 Income taxes $5,076,136 $3,894,082
5 Capital taxes $1,321,920 $1,316,515

6 Total taxes

7 Gross-up of Income Taxes $2,500,187 $1,917,981

8 Grossed-up Income Taxes $7,576,323 $5,812,063

9 $8,898,243 $7,128,578

10 Other tax Credits $75,000 $152,000

Tax Rates

11 Federal tax (%) 19.00% 19.00%
12 Provincial tax (%) 14.00% 14.00%
13 Total tax rate (%) 33.00% 33.00%

Taxes/PILs

$6,398,056 $5,210,597

Utility net income

Adjustments required to arrive at taxable utility income

Taxable income

PILs / tax Allowance (Grossed-up Income taxes + 
Capital taxes)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT WORK FORM

File Number:      EB-2008-0244
Rate Year:          2009

Name of LDC:    PowerStream 

 
The RRWF was filed as schedule B of the Draft Rate Order and subsequently approved by 
the Board. Approved capital taxes of $1,316,515 can be found on the same sheet of the 
RRWF; based on the 2009 capital tax rate of 0.225%, this corresponds to taxable capital of 
$585,117,757 as shown above.  PowerStream did not use the simplified rate base capital tax 
estimate provided in the Tax model provided by a third party that formed Schedule B of the 
Settlement Proposal. The model was used only to determine the amount of income tax.  The 
taxable capital amount originates from the detailed capital tax calculation sheet filed in EB-
2008-0244 and reproduced below: 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 6 of 9

 



POWERSTREAM - Future Test Year  Tax  model

Ontario Capital Tax
2009 - Test Year

ONTARIO CAPITAL TAX 
(From Ontario CT23)
PAID-UP CAPITAL

2009 Estimated
Non-Distribution 

Elimination
Wires Only

Paid-up capital stock 149,433,000 164,376 149,268,624
Retained earnings (if deficit, use negative sign) 66,300,000 72,930 66,227,070
Capital and other surplus excluding 14,324,000 15,756 14,308,244
   appraisal surplus 0
Loans and advances 310,700,000 341,770 310,358,230
Bank loans 70,000,000 77,000 69,923,000
Bankers acceptances 0
Bonds and debentures payable 0
Mortgages payable 0
Lien notes payable 0
Deferred credits 0
Contingent, investment, inventory and similar reserves 0
Other reserves not allowed as deductions 11,405,000 12,546 11,392,455
Share of partnership(s), joint venture(s) paid-up capital 53,500 53,500 0
Sub-total 622,215,500 737,878 621,477,622

Subtract:
Amounts deducted for 
income tax purposes in 
excess of amounts 
booked 21,383,387 23,522 21,359,865
Deductible R&D 
expenditures and ONTTI  
costs deferred for income 
tax 0
Total (Net) Paid-up Capital 600,832,113 714,356 600,117,757

ELIGIBLE INVESTMENTS

Bonds, lien notes, interest coupons 0
Mortgages due from other corporations 0
Shares in other corporations 0
Loans and advances to unrelated corporations 0
Eligible loans and advances to related corporations 0
Share of partnership(s) or joint venture(s)  eligible investments 41,300 41,300 0

0
Total Eligible Investments 41,300 41,300 0

TOTAL ASSETS

Total assets per balance sheet 729,900,000 729,900,000
Mortgages or other liabilities deducted from assets 0
Share of partnership(s)/ joint venture(s) total assets 55,400 55,400 0

Deduct
Investment in partnership(s)/joint venture(s) 0

Total assets as adjusted 729,955,400 55,400 729,900,000

Add: (if deducted from assets)
  Contingent, investment, inventory and similar reserves 0
  Other reserves not allowed as deductions 0

Deduct
Amounts deducted for 
income tax purposes in 
excess of amounts 
booked 21,383,387 21,383,387
Deductible R&D 
expenditures and ONTTI  
costs deferred for income 
tax 0

Deduct
Appraisal surplus if booked 0

Other adjustments (if deducting, use negative sign) 0

Total Assets 708,572,013 55,400 708,516,613

Investment Allowance 35,020 41,300 0

Taxable Capital

Net paid-up capital 600,832,113 714,356 600,117,757
Investment Allowance 35,020 41,300 0

Taxable Capital 600,797,093 673,056 600,117,757

Capital Tax Calculation
Deduction from taxable capital 15,000,000 15,000,000

Net Taxable Capital 585,117,757

Rate 0.225%

Ontario Capital Tax (Deductible, not grossed-up) 1,316,515

2009 Estimated
Non-Distribution 

Elimination
Wires Only

 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 7 of 9

 



2012 IRM3 Rate Generator – Barrie Rate Zone 
Board Staff Interrogatory No. 5  

Ref: 2012 IRM3 Rate Generator – Sheet 4 “Current MFC”  

A section of Sheet 4 “Current MFC” from the 2012 IRM3 Rate Generator filed for the Barrie 
rate zone is reproduced below.  

 

Board staff has been unable to reconcile the service charge entered for the GS 50 to 
4,999kW classes with PowerStream’s most recent tariff of rates and charges.   

a) PowerStream’s tariff indicates a service charge of $393.23 for the GS 50 to 4,999kW 
classes. Please indicate if $392.23 was entered into the rate generator in error and 
Board staff will make the necessary corrections. Otherwise, provide evidence in 
support of the entered values.  

 
Response: 
 
a) This was a typographical error. Please change to the correct monthly service charge of 

$393.23. 
 

 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 8 of 9

 



Account 1521 – Special Purpose Charge (SPC)  

Board Staff Interrogatory No. 6  

Ref: Application, page 11 – Manager’s Summary – South rate zone Ref: 
Application, page 19 – Manger’s Summary – Barrie rate zone  

On the pages referenced above, PowerStream has stated that it has not tracked 
amounts for account 1521 separately by rate zone.   

a) Please confirm PowerStream’s SPC assessment amount for both rate zones and 
provide a copy of the original SPC invoice.  

 
Response: 
 

a) PowerStream received two invoices from the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure 
(MEI), one for the legacy PowerStream service territory and one for the former Barrie 
Hydro Distribution Inc. service territory. These are summarized in the table below. 

 
MEI SPC Invoices  Amount  

PowerStream Inc  $     2,604,063  

Barrie Hydro Distribution Inc.  $        605,863  

Total  $     3,209,926  

 
Copies of these invoices are attached as Appendix B. 

EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Page 9 of 9

 



EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Appendix A 
Page 1 of 1



EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Appendix B 
Page 1 of 2



EB-2011-0005 
PowerStream Inc. 
2012 IRM - Response to Board Staff IRs 
Filed: December 9, 2011 
Appendix B 
Page 2 of 2


	PowerStream_IRRs_BdStaff_IR_20111202
	Appendix A Staff IR#3 Schedule D
	Appendix B Staff IR#6 MEI Invoices



